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Congratulations on your purchase of this 
Universal Remote Control. The operation of 
this product is simple and straightforward. If 
you read these instructions, you will be able 
to make optimum use of all the functions.

1. Safety instructions
•	 Read this user manual carefully before 

using the product for the first time. It 
contains important safety instructions as 
well as instructions on how to use and 
care for the product. Keep the instruc-
tions for future reference and enclose 
them with the product if you pass it on to 
a third party.

•	 This product is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and/or knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

•	 Choking hazard! Keep packaging materi-
al away from children.

•	 Children must be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

•	 Do not move the product from cold to 
warm environments and vice versa. 
Condensation can damage the product 
and electrical components.

•	 The product must not be exposed to 
dripping or splashing water.

•	 Ensure that no objects or liquids enter the 
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieser 
Universalfernbedienung. Die Bedienung 
dieses Produkts ist einfach und unkompli-
ziert. Wenn Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung 
lesen, werden Sie alle Funktionen optimal 
nutzen können.

User manual

Gebrauchsanleitung
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housing through openings.
•	 Do not immerse electrical parts of the 

product in water or other liquids during 
cleaning or operation. Never hold the 
product under running water.

•	 Do not place the product near devices 
that generate strong magnetic fields (e.g. 
motors, loudspeakers, transformers).

•	 Do not expose the product to direct 
sunlight, moisture, dirt, hot light sources 
or strong magnetic fields.

•	 Do not expose the device to high tem-
peratures and strong vibrations and avoid 
strong mechanical stress.

•	 If the product is damaged, stop using 
it and have it repaired by a specialist or 
contact our customer service. Do not dis-
assemble the product and do not attempt 
to repair it yourself.

•	 Important! Before use, make sure that 
the product is in a serviceable condition. 
The product must not be used if it shows 
signs of damage or is suspected of being 
defective.

2. Intended use
This product is suitable as a remote control 
for Samsung TV sets. We have only listed 
some compatible models. Any other use may 
result in damage to the product or personal 
injury. The remote control does not need 
to be paired. It features a modern design 
and shortcut buttons for major streaming 
providers. It is powered by two AAA batteries 
(not included).

1. Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanlei-

tung vor Erstgebrauch aufmerksam 
durch. Sie enthält wichtige Sicher-
heitshinweise sowie Anleitungen 
zum Gebrauch und zur Pflege des 
Produkts. Bewahren Sie die Anlei-
tung für späteres Nachschlagen auf 
und legen Sie sie dem Produkt bei, 
wenn Sie es an Dritte weitergeben.

• 	 Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bes-
timmt, durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kinder) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geis-
tigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder 
Erfahrung und/oder mangelndem 
Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei 
denn, sie werden durch eine für 
ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person 
beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von 
ihr Anweisungen, wie das Gerät zu 
benutzen ist.

• 	 Erstickungsgefahr! Verpackung-
smaterial von Kindern fernhalten.

• 	 Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, 
damit sie nicht mit dem Produkt 
spielen.

• 	 Bringen Sie das Produkt nicht von 
einer kalten in eine warme Umge-
bung und umgekehrt. Kondensation 
kann zur Beschädigung des Produkts 
und elektrischer Bauteile führen.

•	 Das Produkt darf keinem Tropfwas-
ser oder Spritzwasser ausgesetzt 

Imtron GmbH accepts no liability for damage 
to the product, for damage to property or 
personal injury resulting from careless or 
improper use of the product or use of the 
product that does not correspond to the 
purpose specified by the manufacturer.

3. Scope of delivery
1 x Universal remote control
1 x User manual

4. Parts
A.	 On / Standby 
B.	 Signal source SOURCE
C.	 Cursor up / down / left / right
D.	 OK / Confirm / Select
E.	 Home page 
F.	 Menu 
G.	 Fast Forward 
H.	 Electronic Programme Guide GUIDE
I.	 Channel up / down  / 
J.	 Mute 
K.	 Number buttons 0 - 9
L.	 Previous channel PRE·CH
M.	 One-click access to amazon prime video a
N.	 One-click access to Samsung TV Plus S
O.	 Colour buttons
P.	 One-click access to Disney+ D+
Q.	 One-click access to Netflix N
R.	 Teletext / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Volume increase / decrease + / –
T.	 Rewind 
U.	 Play / Pause 
V.	 Back 

werden.
• 	 Achten Sie darauf, dass keine 

Gegenstände oder Flüssigkeiten 
durch Öffnungen in das Gehäuse 
eindringen.

• 	 Tauchen Sie elektrische Teile des 
Produkts während des Reinigens 
oder des Betriebs nicht in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Halten 
Sie das Produkt nie unter fließendes 
Wasser.

• 	 Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der 
Nähe von Geräten auf, die starke 
Magnetfelder erzeugen (z. B. Motor-
en, Lautsprecher, Transformatoren.)

• 	 Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit, 
Verschmutzung, heißen Lichtquellen 
oder starken Magnetfeldern aus.

• 	 Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen hohen 
Temperaturen und starken Vibra-
tionen aus und vermeiden Sie eine 
starke mechanische Beanspruchung.

• 	 Falls am Produkt Schäden auftreten, 
benutzen Sie es nicht mehr und 
lassen Sie es durch einen Fachmann 
instand setzen oder wenden Sie 
sich an unseren Kundendienst. 
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht und 
unternehmen Sie keine eigenen 
Reparaturversuche.

• 	 Wichtig! Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor Gebrauch, dass das Produkt in 
einem gebrauchsfähigen Zustand ist. 
Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet 
werden, wenn es Anzeichen von 

5. Before first time use
Carefully remove the product and accesso-
ries from the original packaging. Please ob-
serve the applicable legal regulations when 
disposing of the original packaging. If you 
have any questions about proper disposal, 
please contact your local authorities. Check 
the delivery for completeness and damage. 
If anything is missing or damage is visible, 
contact your specialist dealer immediately.
Clean the product after unpacking, see 
section Cleaning and care.

6. Operation
•	 Point the remote control at the sensor on 

the TV set. If there is an object between 
the remote control and the sensor, the 
device may not work.

•	 The recommended effective distance for 
using the remote control is approx. 10 
metres.

Inserting batteries
1. 	Open the battery compartment on the 

back of the remote control.
2. 	Remove any old batteries.
3. 	Insert two AAA batteries. Ensure that the 

polarity (+ and -) matches the diagram in 
the battery compartment.

4. 	Close the battery compartment.

Pairing
Universal remote control for Samsung, no 
pairing required.

Beschädigungen aufweist oder der 
Verdacht besteht, dass es defekt ist.

2. Bestimmungsgemäßer Ge-
brauch
Dieses Produkt ist als Fernbedienung für 
Samsung-Fernseher geeignet. Wir haben hier 
nur einige kompatible Modelle aufgeführt. 
Jeglicher andere Gebrauch kann zu Schäden 
am Produkt oder Verletzungen führen. 
Die Fernbedienung muss nicht gekoppelt 
werden. Sie verfügt über ein modernes 
Design und Verknüpfungstasten für große 
Streaming-Anbieter. Die Stromversorgung 
erfolgt über zwei AAA-Batterien (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten).
Die Imtron GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung 
für Schäden am Produkt, Sachschaden, oder 
Verletzung von Personen aufgrund von 
unachtsamer, unsachgemäßer, falscher oder 
nicht dem vom Hersteller angegebenen 
Zweck entsprechender Verwendung des 
Produkts.

3. Lieferumfang
1 x Universal-Fernbedienung
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

4. Teile
A.	 Ein / Standby 
B.	 Signalquelle SOURCE
C.	 Cursor aufwärts / abwärts / links / rechts 
D.	 OK / Bestätigung / Auswahl
E.	 Startseite 
F.	 Menü 

GUIDE
Pro-
gramme 
Guide

Opens the electronic 
programme guide.

Mute Mutes and unmutes 
the sound.

 
Channel 
up / 
down

Switches to the next/
previous channel.

0 - 9 Number 
buttons

Select a channel 
directly.

TTX / 
MIX Teletext Turns teletext on and 

off.

PRE·CH Previous 
channel

Returns to the last 
channel viewed.

N Netflix Opens the Netflix app.

a
amazon 
prime 
video

Opens the amazon 
prime video app.

D+ Disney+ Opens the Disney+ app.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Opens the Samsung TV 
Plus app.

Colour 
buttons

Performs the shortcut 
function displayed and 
corresponding to the 
colour.

7. Troubleshooting
If problems occur during operation, please 
contact the manufacturer.

6. Bedienung
•	 Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den 

Sensor am Fernsehgerät. Wenn sich ein 
Gegenstand zwischen der Fernbedienung 
und dem Sensor befindet, funktioniert 
das Gerät möglicherweise nicht.

•	 Die empfohlene effektive Entfernung 
für die Verwendung der Fernbedienung 
beträgt ca. 10 m.

Batterien einsetzen
1. 	Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach auf der 

Rückseite der Fernbedienung.
2. 	Entfernen Sie alle alten Batterien.
3. 	Setzen Sie zwei AAA-Batterien ein. Achten 

Sie darauf, dass die Polarität (+ und -) mit dem 
Diagramm im Batteriefach übereinstimmt.

4. 	Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.

Kopplung
Universal-Fernbedienung für Samsung, es 
ist keine Kopplung erforderlich.

Tastenbelegung

Symbol Bezeich-
nung Funktion

Ein / Stand-
by

Fernseher ein- und 
ausschalten.

SOURCE Signalquel-
le

Verfügbare Video-
quelle anzeigen 
und auswählen.

Cursortas-
ten

Cursor nach oben, 
unten, links und 
rechts bewegen.

Button layout

Icon Desig-
nation Function

On / 
Standby

Switches the TV set on 
and off.

SOURCE Signal 
source

Displays and selects 
the available video 
source.

Cursor 
buttons

Moves the cursor up, 
down, left and right.

OK / 
Confirm / 
Select

Selects a highlighted 
menu item or executes 
it. When content is 
displayed, detailed 
programme information 
is shown.

Back Returns to the previous 
menu.

Home Returns to the home 
page.

Menu 
button Opens the menu.

Fast 
rewind

Fast rewind through 
the current file.

Play / 
Pause

Starts and pauses 
playback of the current 
file.

Fast 
forward

Fast forward through 
the current file.

+ / –
Volume 
up / 
down

Increase or decrease 
the volume.

G.	 Schneller Vorlauf  
H.	Elektronische Programmführung GUIDE
I.	 Senderwahl aufwärts / abwärts  / 
J.	 Stumm 
K.	 Zifferntasten 0 - 9
L.	 Vorheriger Kanal PRE·CH
M.	Zugriff auf amazon prime video mit nur 

einem Klick a
N.	Zugriff auf Samsung TV Plus mit nur 

einem Klick S
O.	 Farbtasten
P.	 Zugriff auf Disney+ mit nur einem Klick D+
Q.	 Zugriff auf Netflix mit nur einem Klick N
R.	 Videotext / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Lautstärke erhöhen / verringern + / –
T.	 Schneller Rücklauf 
U.	 Wiedergabe / Pause 
V.	 Zurück 

5. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
aufmerksam durch, um Schäden oder Ver-
letzungen durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch 
zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie insbesondere 
die Sicherheitshinweise. Bewahren Sie 
die Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf und geben Sie sie mit 
dem Gerät an Dritte weiter. Entfernen Sie 
alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen 
Sie das Produkt auf Vollständigkeit und 
Integrität. Verwenden Sie keinesfalls ein 
beschädigtes Produkt.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt nach dem Auspack-
en, siehe Abschnitt Reinigung und Pflege.

8. Cleaning and care
•	 Cleaning and maintenance by the user 

must not be carried out by children unless 
they are supervised.

•	 Only clean the housing with a slightly 
damp soft cloth.

•	 Do not use aggressive cleaning agents 
or solvents, hard brushes, metal or sharp 
objects to avoid damaging the housing.

•	 Never immerse electrical parts of the 
product in water or other liquids during 
cleaning. Never hold the product under 
running water.

•	 Ensure that no water enters the product.

9. Technical data
Dimensions (W x D x H)	: 17.3 x 3.8 x 1.75 cm
Weight	 : 54 g
Material	 : ABS + silicone
Colour	 : Black
Operating voltage	 : 3 V  (2 x AAA 

batteries, not includ-
ed)

Range	 : approx. 10 m
Signal transmission	 : infrared

OK / Be-
stätigung / 
Auswahl

Wählt einen 
markierten Menü-
punkt oder führt 
ihn aus. Bei An-
zeige von Inhalten 
werden detaillierte 
Programminforma-
tionen angezeigt.

Zurück Rückkehr in das 
vorherige Menü.

Startseite Rückkehr zur Start-
seite.

Menü Ruft das Menü auf.

Schneller 
Rücklauf

Rücklauf durch die 
aktuelle Datei.

Wiederga-
be / Pause

Wiedergabe der 
aktuellen Datei 
starten und unter-
brechen.

Schneller 
Vorlauf

Vorlauf durch die 
aktuelle Datei.

+ / –
Lautstärke 
aufwärts/
abwärts

Lautstärke erhöhen 
oder verringern.

GUIDE Programm-
führer

Ruft die elektroni-
sche Programm-
führung auf.

Stumm

Schalten den Ton 
stumm und hebt die 
Stummschaltung 
auf.

 

Sender-
wahl 
aufwärts/
abwärts

Schaltet zum 
nächsten/vorheri-
gen Sender um.

0 - 9 Zifferntas-
ten

Wählen einen Kanal 
direkt.

TTX / 
MIX Videotext Schaltet den Video-

text ein und aus.

PRE·CH Vorheriger 
Kanal

Rückkehr zum zu-
letzt angezeigten 
Sender.

N Netflix Ruft die Netflix-
App auf.

a amazon 
prime video

Ruft die amazon 
prime video-App 
auf.

D+ Disney+ Ruft die Disney+ 
App auf.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Ruft die Samsung 
TV Plus-App auf.

Farbtasten

Führen die Verknüp-
fungsfunktion aus, 
die auf angezeigt 
wird und der Farbe 
entspricht.

7. Fehlerbehebung
Sollten während des Betriebs Probleme auftre-
ten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller.

8. Reinigung und Pflege
•	 Reinigung und Wartung durch den 

A

B

C

D

F

G
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K

L

M

N

O

J

H

E

P

Q

R

S

V

T

U

D+ S

N

1

a

2

GUIDE

SOURCE

3

4 5 6

7 8 9

TTX/MIX 8 PRE-CH

D+ APPS

N

1

a

2

GUIDE

SOURCE

3

4 5 6

7 8 9
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Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern durch-
geführt werden, es sei denn, sie werden 
beaufsichtigt.

• 	 Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse nur mit einem 
leicht angefeuchteten weichen Tuch.

• 	 Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reini-
gungs- oder Lösungsmittel, harte Bürsten, 
metallische oder scharfe Gegenstände, 
um das Gehäuse nicht zu beschädigen.

• 	 Tauchen Sie elektrische Teile des Produk-
tes während des Reinigens nie in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Halten Sie das 
Produkt nie unter fließendes Wasser.

• 	 Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das 
Produkt eindringt.

9. Technische Daten
Abmessungen (B x T x H)	: 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Gewicht 	 : 54 g
Material	 : ABS + Silikon
Farbe 	 : Schwarz
Betriebsspannung 	 : 3 V  (2 x 

AAA-Batterien, 
gehören nicht zum 
Lieferumfang)

Reichweite	 : ca. 10 m
Signalübertragung	 : Infrarot

Felicidades por su adquisición de este 
mando a distancia universal. El uso de este 
producto es sencillo e inmediato. Si lee estas 
instrucciones de uso, podrá usar de forma 
óptima todas sus funciones.

Manual del usuario ES

1. Instrucciones de seguridad
•	 Lea cuidadosamente este manual de 

usuario antes de usar por primera vez el 
producto. Contiene instrucciones de segu-
ridad importantes así como instrucciones 
de uso y cuidado del producto. Conserve 
las instrucciones como referencia en el 
futuro e inclúyalas con el producto si lo 
transfiere a terceros.

•	 Este producto no está diseñado para ser 
usado por personas (incluyendo niños) 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas, falta de experiencia 
y/o conocimientos, a menos que reciban 
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso 
del producto por una persona responsable 
de su seguridad.

•	 ¡Riesgo de asfixia! Mantenga alejado el 
material de embalaje de los niños.

•	 Los niños deben ser supervisados para 
garantizar que no jueguen con el aparato.

•	 No mueva el producto de entornos fríos a 
cálidos ni viceversa. La condensación po-
dría dañar el producto y sus componentes 
eléctricos.

•	 El producto no debe exponerse a goteo ni 
salpicaduras de agua.

•	 Asegúrese de que no entren objetos ni 
líquidos en la carcasa por las aperturas.

•	 No sumerja piezas eléctricas del producto 
en agua ni otros líquidos durante la limpie-
za o el uso. No aguante nunca el producto 
bajo agua corriente.

•	 No ponga el producto cerca de dispo-

sitivos que creen campos magnéticos 
potentes (como motores, altavoces, trans-
formadores).

•	 No exponga el producto a la luz solar di-
recta, humedad, suciedad, fuentes de luz 
calientes ni campos magnéticos potentes.

•	 No exponga el producto a altas tempe-
raturas ni vibraciones fuertes, y evite la 
tensión mecánica importante.

•	 Si el producto se daña, deje de usarlo 
y hágalo reparar por un especialista o 
contacte con nuestro departamento de 
servicio al cliente. No desmonte el produc-
to ni intente repararlo usted mismo.

•	 ¡Importante! Antes del uso, asegúrese 
de que el producto esté condiciones 
operativas. El producto no debe usarse si 
muestra indicios de daños o se sospecha 
que está defectuoso.

2. Finalidad de uso
Este producto es adecuado como mando a 
distancia para aparatos de TV Samsung. Solo 
hemos listado algunos modelos compatibles. 
Cualquier otro uso puede resultar en daños 
al producto o lesiones personales. El mando 
a distancia no necesita emparejarse. Ofrece 
un diseño moderno y botones de acceso 
directo para los principales proveedores de 
streaming. Se alimenta con dos baterías AAA 
(no incluidas).
Imtron GmbH no acepta ninguna respon-
sabilidad por daños al producto, daños 
materiales ni lesiones personales causadas 
por uso descuidado o indebido del producto 

o distinto a la finalidad especificada por el 
fabricante.

3. Contenido de la entrega
1 x Mando a distancia universal
1 x Manual del usuario

4. Piezas
A.	 Encendido/Espera 
B.	 Botón de señal SOURCE
C.	 Cursor arriba / abajo / izquierda / derecha
D.	 Aceptar / Confirmar / Seleccionar
E.	 Página de inicio 
F.	 Menú 
G.	 Avance rápido 
H.	Guía electrónica de programas GUIDE
I.	 Subir/bajar canal  / 
J.	 Silencio 
K.	 Botones numéricos 0 - 9
L.	 Canal anterior PRE·CH
M.	Acceso con una pulsación a amazon prime 

video a
N.	Acceso con una pulsación a Samsung TV 

Plus S
O.	 Botones de colores
P.	 Acceso con una pulsación a Disney+ D+
Q.	 Acceso con una pulsación a Netflix N
R.	 Teletexto / Mezcla TTX / MIX
S.	 Aumentar / reducir volumen + / –
T.	 Rebobinar 
U.	 Reproducir / Pausa 
V.	 Atrás 

Emparejamiento
Mando a distancnia universal para Sam-
sung sin necesidad de emparejamiento.

Esquema de botones

Icono Desig-
nación Función

Encen-
dido / 
Espera

Enciende y apaga 
el equipo de TV.

FUENTE Fuente 
de señal

Muestra y 
selecciona las 
fuentes de video 
disponibles.

Botones 
de cursor

Mueve el cursor 
arriba, abajo, 
a izquierda y a 
derecha.

Aceptar / 
Confir-
mar / 
Seleccio-
nar

Selecciona un 
elemento de menú 
marcado o lo 
ejecuta. Cuando se 
muestra contenido, 
se muestra infor-
mación detallada 
del programa.

Posterior Volver al menú 
anterior.

Inicio Volver a la página 
de inicio.

Botón de 
menú Abre el menú.

5. Antes del primer uso
Saque el producto y los accesorios 
cuidadosamente del embalaje original. 
Obedezca las normativas legales 
aplicables cuando deseche el embalaje 
original. Si tiene cualquier duda sobre 
su correcta eliminación, contacte con 
su autoridad local. Compruebe que la 
entrega esté completa y no existan 
daños. Si falta algo o está dañado 
visiblemente, contacte con su vendedor 
especializado de inmediato.
Limpie el producto tras desembalarlo, con-
sulte la sección Limpieza y cuidados.

6. Funcionamiento
•	 Apunte el mando a distancia al 

sensor del aparato de TV. Si hay un 
objeto entre el mando a distancia 
y el sensor, el dispositivo puede no 
funcionar.

•	 La distancia efectiva recomendada 
para usar el mando a distancia es de 
aproximadamente 10 metros.

Introducción de baterías
1. 	Abra el compartimento de baterías 

en la parte posterior del mando a 
distancia.

2. 	Retire las baterías usadas.
3. 	Introduzca dos baterías AAA. 

Asegúrese de que la polaridad (+ 
y -) coincida con el diagrama del 
compartimiento de baterías.

4. 	Cierre el compartimiento de baterías.

Retroce-
so rápido

Retrocede rápido 
en el archivo ac-
tual.

Repro-
ducir / 
Pausa

Inicia y pausa la 
reproducción del 
archivo actual.

Avance 
rápido

Avanza rápido en 
el archivo actual.

+ / –
Subir 
/ bajar 
volumen

Aumenta o reduce 
el volumen.

GUÍA
Guía de 
progra-
mas

Abre la guía 
electrónica de 
programas.

Silencio Silencia y recupera 
el sonido.

 
Subir 
/ bajar 
canal

Salta al canal 
siguiente/anterior.

0 - 9 Botones 
numéricos

Selecciona directa-
mente un canal.

TTX / 
MIX

Teletex-
to

Activa y desactiva 
el teletexto. 

PRE·CH Canal 
anterior

Vuelve al último 
canal visto.

N Netflix Abre la aplicación 
de Netflix.

a
amazon 
prime 
video

Abre la aplicación 
de prime video.

D+ Disney+ Abre la aplicación 
de Disney+.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Abre la aplicación 
Samsung TV Plus.

Botones 
de 
colores

Realiza la función 
de acceso directo 
mostrada y corres-
pondiente con el 
color.

7. Solución de problemas
Si se producen problemas durante el uso, 
contacte con el fabricante.

8. Limpieza y cuidados
•	 La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte 

del usuario no deben ser realizados por 
niños sin supervisión..

•	 Limpie la carcasa exclusivamente con un 
paño suave ligeramente humedecido.

•	 No use agentes limpiadores agresivos 
ni disolventes, cepillos rígidos ni objetos 
metálicos ni afilados para evitar dañar la 
carcasa.

•	 No sumerja nunca piezas eléctricas del 
producto en agua ni otros líquidos durante 
la limpieza. No aguante nunca el producto 
bajo agua corriente.

•	 Asegúrese de que no entre agua en el 
producto.

9. Datos técnicos
Dimensiones 
(L × P × A)	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Peso	 : 54 g

Material	 : ABS + silicona
Color	 : Negro
Tensión operativa	 : 3 V  (2 baterías 

AAA, no incluidas)
Alcance	 : aproximadamente 10m
Transmisión de señal	 : infrarrojos

Félicitations pour votre achat de cette 
télécommande universelle. L'utilisation de ce 
produit est simple et ergonomique. Lisez ces 
instructions d’utilisation pour tirer le meilleur 
parti du produit et de ses fonctions.

1. Consignes de sécurité
•	 Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi 

avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première 
fois. Il contient des informations 
importantes pour la sécurité ainsi que les 
instructions pour l'utilisation et l'entretien 
du produit. Conservez les instructions afin 
de pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement et 
remettez-les à un tiers en cas de cession 
du produit.

•	 Ce produit n’est pas prévu pour être 
utilisé par des personnes (y compris les 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou 
des personnes qui n’ont pas d’expériences 
ou de connaissances suffisantes, sauf 
si elles sont surveillées ou instruites sur 
l'utilisation du produit par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité.

•	 Risque d'étouffement ! Gardez les 

Mode d’emploi FR

matériaux d’emballage hors de portée des 
enfants.

•	 Les enfants doivent être surveillés 
pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

•	 Ne déplacez pas le produit d’un lieu froit 
à chaud, et inversement. La condensa-
tion peut endommager le produit et les 
composants électriques.

•	 Le produit ne doit pas être exposé aux 
gouttes d'eau ou aux éclaboussures.

•	 Assurez-vous qu’aucun objet ou liquide ne 
pénètre dans le boîtier par les ouvertures.

•	 N’immergez pas les parties électriques du 
produit dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide 
durant le nettoyage ou l’utilisation. 
N’exposez jamais l’appareil sous l’eau 
courante.

•	 Ne placez pas le produit à proximité 
d'appareils générant de forts champs 
magnétiques (par exemple moteurs, haut-
parleurs, transformateurs).

•	 N'exposez pas le produit aux rayons 
directs du soleil, à l'humidité, à la saleté, 
aux sources de lumières chaudes ou aux 
champs magnétiques puissants.

•	 N’exposez pas le produit à des tempé-
ratures élevées et à de fortes vibrations 
et évitez les contraintes mécaniques 
importantes.

•	 Si le produit est endommagé, cessez son 
utilisation et faites-le réparer par un tech-
nicien qualifié, ou contactez notre service 
d'assistance clients. Ne démontez pas le 
produit et ne tentez pas de le réparer par 

vous-même.
•	 Important ! Avant utilisation, assu-

rez-vous que le produit est en parfait 
état de fonctionnement. N’utilisez pas le 
produit s’il présente un quelconque signe 
de dommage ou si vous suspectez qu’il 
est défectueux.

2. Utilisation préve
Ce produit peut faire office de télécom-
mande pour les téléviseurs Samsung. Cette 
liste des modèles n’est pas exhaustive. 
Toute autre utilisation peut endommager 
le produit ou provoquer des blessures 
corporelles. La télécommande ne nécessite 
aucun appairage. Son est design moderne 
et elle comporte des boutons d'accès rapide 
aux principaux services de streaming. 
Elle fonctionne avec deux piles AAA (non 
fournies).
Imtron GmbH décline toute responsabilité 
pour les dommages causés au produit, 
pour les dommages matériels ou corporels 
résultant d'une utilisation imprudente ou 
inappropriée du produit ou d'une utilisation 
du produit qui ne correspond pas à l'usage 
spécifié par le fabricant.

3. Contenu de la boîte
1 x Télécommande universelle
1 x Mode d'emploi

4. Pièces
A.	 Marche / Veille 

B.	 Source du signal SOURCE
C.	 Curseur haut / bas / gauche / droite
D.	 OK / Confirmer / Sélectionner
E.	 Page d’accueil 
F.	 Menu 
G.	 Avance rapide 
H.	 Guide électronique des programmes GUIDE
I.	 Chaîne suivante / précédente  / 
J.	 Muet 
K.	 Touches numériques 0 - 9
L.	 Chaîne précédente PRE·CH
M.	 Accès direct à Amazon Prime Video a
N.	 Accès direct à Samsung TV Plus S
O.	 Boutons de couleur
P.	 Accès direct à Disney+ D+
Q.	 Accès direct à Netflix N
R.	 Télétexte / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Augmenter / Diminuer le volume + / –
T.	 Retour rapide 
U.	 Lecture / Pause 
V.	 Retour 

5. Avant la première utilisation
Sortez avec précaution l’appareil et les 
accessoires de l’emballage d’origine. Veuillez 
respecter les réglementations lorsque vous 
jetez l’emballage d'origine du produit. Si vous 
avez des questions concernant l’élimination 
appropriée, veuillez contacter les autorités 
locales. Vérifiez que le contenu du colis est 
complet et que rien n'est endommagé. Si 
quelque chose est manquant ou endom-
magé, contactez immédiatement votre 
revendeur spécialisé.

Touches 
de navi-
gation

Déplace le curseur 
vers le haut, le bas, la 
gauche et la droite.

OK / 
Confir-
mer / 
Sélec-
tionner

Sélectionne ou ouvre 
un élément de menu en 
surbrillance. Lorsque du 
contenu est affiché, les 
informations détaillées 
relatives s’affichent.

Arrière Pour revenir au menu 
précédent.

Accueil Retour à l'écran 
d'accueil.

Bouton 
Menu Ouvre le menu.

Retour 
rapide

Retour rapide dans le 
fichier ouvert.

Lecture / 
Pause

Démarre et met en 
pause la lecture du 
fichier en cours.

Avance 
rapide

Avance rapide dans le 
fichier ouvert.

+ / –
Aug-
menter / 
réduire le 
volume

Pour augmenter ou 
réduire le volume.

GUIDE
Guide 
des pro-
grammes

Ouvre le guide électro-
nique des programmes.

Muet Pour couper ou rétablir 
le son.

Nettoyez le produit après déballage (voir la 
section Nettoyage et entretien).

6. Utilisation
•	 Pointez la télécommande vers le capteur 

du téléviseur. Les obstcles présents entre 
la télécommande et le capteur risque-
raient d’empêcher son fonctionnement.

•	 La distance effective recommandée pour 
utiliser la télécommande est de 10 m 
environ.

Insérer les piles
1. 	Ouvrez le compartiment à piles situé à 

l'arrière de la télécommande.
2. 	Retirez les piles usagées.
3. 	Insérez deux piles AAA. Assurez-vous 

que la polarité (+ et -) corresponde aux 
indications du compartiment des piles.

4. 	Fermez le compartiment à piles.

Jumelage
Télécommande universelle pour Samsung, 
aucun appairage requis.

Disposition des boutons

Icône Dési-
gnation Fonction

Marche / 
veille

Allume et éteint le 
téléviseur.

SOURCE Source 
du signal

Affiche et sélectionne la 
source vidéo disponible.

 Chaîne 
haut/bas

Passe à la chaîne 
suivante/précédente.

0 - 9
Touches 
numéro-
tées

Permet de saisir un 
numéro de chaîne 
directement.

TTX / 
MIX

Teletext 
(Télé-
texte)

Active/désactive le 
télétexte.

PRE·CH
Chaîne 
précé-
dente

Pour retourner à la der-
nière chaîne regardée.

N Netflix Ouvre l'application 
Netflix.

a
Amazon 
Prime 
Video

Ouvre l'application 
Amazon Prime Video.

D+ Disney+ Ouvre l'application 
Disney+.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Ouvre l'application 
Samsung TV Plus.

Boutons 
colorés

Exécute la fonction 
associée à la couleur.

7. Dépannage
Si des problèmes surviennent pendant 
le fonctionnement, veuillez contacter le 
fabricant.

8. Nettoyage et entretien
•	 Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur 

ne doivent pas être effectués par des 

enfants sauf s'ils sont surveillés.
•	 Nettoyez le boîtier uniquement avec 

un chiffon doux légèrement humide.
•	 N'utilisez pas de produits de net-

toyage agressifs ni de solvants, des 
brosses métalliques ou des objets 
métalliques ou pointus afin de ne 
pas endommager le boîtier.

•	 N’immergez jamais les parties élec-
triques du produit dans l’eau ou tout 
autre liquide durant le nettoyage. 
N’exposez jamais l’appareil sous l’eau 
courante.

•	 Veillez à ce que l'eau ne pénètre pas 
dans le produit.

9. Données techniques
Dimensions 
(L x P x H) 	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Poids	 : 54 g
Matériau	 : ABS + silicone
Couleur	 : Noir
Tension de 
fonctionnement	 : 3 V  (2 piles 

AAA non fournies)
Portée 	 : environ 10 m
Transmission du 
signal	 : infrarouge
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Gratulálunk az univerzális távirányító 
megvásárlásához. A termék alkalma-
zása egyszerű és könnyen érthető. 
Ha elolvassa ezeket az utasításokat, 
optimálisan kihasználhatja az összes 
funkciót.

1. Biztonsági előírások
•	 A termék első használata előtt 

figyelmesen olvassa el a felhasználói 
kézikönyvet. Fontos biztonsági 
előírásokat, valamint a termék 
használatára és karbantartására 
vonatkozó utasításokat tartalmaz. 
Őrizze meg a használati útmutatót 
későbbi hivatkozás céljából, és csa-
tolja a termékhez, ha azt harmadik 
félnek adja át.

•	 Ez a készülék nem használható csök-
kent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi 
képességekkel, illetve tapasztalat és/
vagy ismeretekkel nem rendelkező 
személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket 
is) által, kivéve, ha a biztonságukért 
felelős személy felügyeli őket, vagy 
ha a termék használatára vonatkozó 
utasításokat kaptak.

•	 Áramütés veszélye! Tartsa távol a 
csomagolóanyagot a gyermekektől.

•	 A gyermekeket figyelni kell, hogy ne 
játsszanak a készülékkel.

Használati útmutató HU •	 Ne helyezze át a terméket hideg környe-
zetből meleg környezetbe és fordítva. A 
páralecsapódás károsíthatja a terméket 
és az elektromos alkatrészeket.

•	 Nem szabad engedni, hogy a termékre víz 
csepegjen vagy fröccsenjen.

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a nyílásokon keresztül 
ne jussanak be tárgyak vagy folyadék a 
készülékházba.

•	 Tisztítás vagy működés közben ne 
merítse a termék elektromos részeit vízbe 
vagy más folyadékba. Soha ne tartsa a 
terméket folyó víz alá.

•	 Ne helyezze a terméket olyan eszközök 
közelébe, amelyek erős mágneses mezőt 
generálnak (pl. motorok, hangszórók, 
transzformátorok).

•	 Ne tegye ki a terméket közvetlen 
napfénynek, nedvességnek, szennyező-
désnek, forró fényforrásoknak vagy erős 
mágneses mezőknek.

•	 Ne tegye ki a készüléket magas hőmér-
sékletnek és erős rezgésnek, és kerülje az 
erős mechanikai igénybevételt.

•	 Ha a termék sérült, ne használja tovább, 
és javíttassa meg szakképzett szerelővel, 
vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot az 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal. Ne szerelje szét a 
terméket, és ne próbálja meg saját maga 
megjavítani.

•	 Fontos! Használat előtt győződjön meg 
arról, hogy a termék használatra alkalmas 

állapotban van. A terméket nem szabad 
használni, ha sérülés jeleit mutatja, vagy 
ha felmerül a gyanú, hogy hibás.

2. Rendeltetésszerű használat
Ez a termék Samsung televíziók távirá-
nyítójaként használható. Csak néhány 
kompatibilis modellt soroltunk fel. Bármilyen 
más használat a termék károsodását vagy 
személyi sérülést okozhat. A távirányítót 
nem kell párosítani. Modern kialakítású, és a 
főbb streaming szolgáltatók gyorsgombjaival 
rendelkezik. Két AAA elemről működik (nem 
tartozék).
Az Imtron GmbH nem vállal felelősséget 
a termék gondatlan, helytelen vagy nem 
megfelelő, illetve nem a gyártó által meg-
határozott célnak megfelelő használatából 
eredő termékkárokért, anyagi károkért vagy 
személyi sérülésekért.

3. A csomag tartalma
1 db Univerzális távirányító
1 db Használati útmutató

4. Alkatrészek
A.	 Bekapcsolás/Készenlét 
B.	 Jelforrás SOURCE
C.	 Kurzor fel / le / balra / jobbra
D.	 OK / Megerősítés / Kiválasztás
E.	 Kezdőlap 
F.	 Menü 

G.	 Gyors előretekerés 
H.	Elektronikus programújság GUIDE
I.	 Csatorna fel / le  / 
J.	 Némítás 
K.	 Számgombok 0-9
L.	 Előző csatorna PRE·CH
M.	Egy kattintással elérhető Amazon Prime 

Video a
N.	Egy kattintással elérhető Samsung TV 

Plus S
O.	 Szín gombok
P.	 Egy kattintással elérhető Disney+ D+
Q.	 Egy kattintással elérhető Netflix N
R.	 Teletext / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Hangerő növelése / csökkentése + / –
T.	 Visszatekerés 
U.	 Lejátszás / Szünet 
V.	 Vissza 

5. Az első használat előtt
Óvatosan vegye ki a terméket és az alkat-
részeket az eredeti csomagolásból. Kérjük, 
az eredeti csomagolás kidobásakor tartsa 
be a vonatkozó jogszabályi előírásokat. Ha a 
megfelelő ártalmatlanítással kapcsolatban 
bármilyen kérdése van, kérjük, forduljon a 
helyi hatóságokhoz. Ellenőrizze a szállított 
alkatrészek hiánytalanságát és épségét. Ha 
bármi hiányzik vagy sérülést észlel, azonnal 
forduljon szakkereskedőjéhez.
Kicsomagolás után tisztítsa meg a terméket, 
lásd a Tisztítás és karbantartás című 
részt.

OK / 
Megerősítés 
/ Kiválasztás

Kiválasztja a kijelölt 
menüelemet, vagy 
lefuttatja azt. A 
tartalom megjele-
nítésekor részletes 
programinformációk 
jelennek meg.

Hátulsó rész Visszatér az előző 
menübe.

Kezdőlap Visszatér a kez-
dőlapra.

Menü gomb Megnyitja a menüt.

Gyors vis�-
szatekerés

Gyors visszatekerés 
az aktuális fájlon.

Lejátszás / 
Szünet

Elindítja és szüne-
telteti az aktuális 
fájl lejátszását.

Gyors 
előretekerés

Gyors előretekerés 
az aktuális fájlon.

+ / – Hangerő fel/
le

Növeli vagy csök-
kenti a hangerőt.

GUIDE Műsorújság
Megnyitja az 
elektronikus műso-
rújságot.

Némítás Elnémítja és vissza-
kapcsolja a hangot.

 Csatorna 
fel/le

Átvált a következő/
előző csatornára.

0- 9 Számgom-
bok

Közvetlenül kivá-
laszt egy csatornát.

6. Használat
•	 Irányítsa a távirányítót a televízió érzé-

kelője felé. Ha a távirányító és az érzékelő 
között tárgy van, a készülék nem működik.

•	 A távirányító használatához az ajánlott 
hatótávolság körülbelül 10 méter.

Az elemek behelyezése
1. 	Nyissa ki a távirányító hátulján található 

elemtartót.
2. 	Vegye ki a régi elemeket.
3. 	Helyezzen be két AAA elemet. Győződjön 

meg arról, hogy a polaritás (+ és -) megegye-
zik az elemtartóban található ábrával.

4. 	Csukja be az elemtartót.

Párosítás
Univerzális távirányító Samsung készülékek-
hez, párosítás nem szükséges.

Gombok elrendezése

Ikon Kialakítás Funkció
On (Be-
kapcsolás) 
/ Standby 
(Készenlét)

Bekapcsolja és 
kikapcsolja a tévéké-
szüléket.

SOURCE Jelforrás

Megjeleníti és 
kiválasztja a 
rendelkezésre álló 
videóforrást.

Kurzor 
gombok

A kurzort felfelé, 
lefelé, balra és 
jobbra mozgatja.

TTX / 
MIX Teletext

Be- és kikapcsolja a 
teletext szolgálta-
tást.

PRE·CH Előző 
csatorna

Visszatér az utoljára 
nézett csatornára.

N Netflix Megnyitja a Netflix 
alkalmazást.

a amazon 
prime video

Megnyitja az 
amazon prime video 
alkalmazást.

D+ Disney+ Megnyitja a Disney+ 
alkalmazást.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Megnyitja a 
Samsung TV Plus 
alkalmazást.

Szín gom-
bok

A színekhez tartozó, 
kijelzett gyorsbil-
lentyű funkciót 
hajtja végre.

7. Hibaelhárítás
Ha működés közben problémák merülnek fel, 
kérjük, forduljon a gyártóhoz.

8. Tisztítás és ápolás
•	 A felhasználó által végzett tisztítást és 

karbantartást gyermekek nem végezhetik, 
kivéve, ha felügyelet alatt állnak.

•	 A készülékházat csak enyhén nedves, 
puha ruhával tisztítsa meg.

•	 A burkolat károsodásának elkerülése 
érdekében ne használjon agresszív 
tisztítószereket vagy oldószereket, 
kemény keféket, fémből készült vagy éles 
tárgyakat.

•	 A tisztítás során soha ne merítse a 
termék elektromos részeit vízbe vagy más 
folyadékba. Soha ne tartsa a terméket 
folyó víz alá.

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termékbe ne jusson 
víz.

9. Műszaki adatok
Méretek 
(Szé x Mé x Ma)	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Tömeg	 : 54 g
Anyag	 : ABS + szilikon
Szín	 : fekete
Működési feszültség	 : 3 V  (2 db AAA 

elem, nem tartozék)
Hatótávolság 	 : kb. 10 m
Jelátvitel	 : infravörös

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto di questo 
Telecomando Universale. Il funzionamento 
di questo prodotto è semplice e immediato. 
Se si leggono le presenti istruzioni, sarà 
possibile utilizzare in modo ottimale tutte le 
funzioni.

1. Istruzioni di sicurezza
•	 Leggere attentamente questo manuale 

prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima 
volta. Contiene importanti istruzioni sulla 
sicurezza, sull'uso e la cura del prodotto. 
Conservare le istruzioni per futuro riferi-
mento e allegarle al prodotto se lo si cede 
a terzi.

•	 Questo prodotto non è destinato all'uso 
da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) 
con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali, o con mancanza di esperienza e/
o conoscenza, a meno che non abbiano 
ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni sull'uso 
dell’apparecchio da parte di una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

•	 Pericolo di soffocamento! Tenere il 
materiale di imballaggio lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini.

•	 I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per 
assicurarsi che non giochino con l’appa-
recchio.

•	 Non spostare il prodotto da ambienti 

Manuale d’uso IT freddi ad ambienti caldi e viceversa. La 
condensa può danneggiare il prodotto e i 
componenti elettrici.

•	 Il prodotto non deve essere esposto a 
gocciolamenti o spruzzi d'acqua.

•	 Assicurarsi che nessun oggetto o liquido 
entri nell’alloggiamento attraverso le 
aperture.

•	 Non immergere mai le parti elettriche del 
prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi durante 
la pulizia o l'utilizzo. Non tenere mai il 
prodotto sotto l'acqua corrente.

•	 Non posizionare il prodotto vicino a dispo-
sitivi che generano forti campi magnetici 
(es. motori, altoparlanti, trasformatori).

•	 Non esporre il prodotto alla luce solare 
diretta, alla condensa, allo sporco, alle 
fonti di calore o a forti campi magnetici.

•	 Non esporre il dispositivo ad alte tempe-
rature e forti vibrazioni ed evitare forti 
sollecitazioni meccaniche.

•	 Se il prodotto è danneggiato, smettere di 
usarlo e farlo riparare da uno specialista 
o contattare il nostro servizio clienti. Non 
smontare il prodotto e non tentare di 
ripararlo da soli.

•	 Importante! Prima dell'uso, accertarsi 
che il prodotto sia in buone condizioni 
di servizio. Il prodotto non deve essere 
utilizzato se presenta segni di danneggia-
mento o se si sospetta che sia difettoso.

2. Uso previsto
Questo prodotto è adatto come teleco-
mando per televisori Samsung. Abbiamo 
elencato solo alcuni modelli compatibili. 
Qualsiasi altro utilizzo potrebbe causare 
danni al prodotto o lesioni personali. Il 
telecomando non necessita di essere 
accoppiato. È caratterizzato da un 
design moderno e da pulsanti di scelta 
rapida per i principali fornitori di servizi 
di streaming. È alimentato da due batte-
rie AAA (non incluse).
Imtron GmbH non si assume alcuna re-
sponsabilità per danni al prodotto, danni 
materiali o lesioni personali derivanti 
da un uso imprudente o improprio del 
prodotto o da un uso non corrisponden-
te allo scopo specificato dal produttore.

3. Ambito della fornitura
1 x Telecomando universale
1 x Manuale d'uso

4. Parti
A.	 Accensione / Standby 
B.	 Sorgente segnale SOURCE
C.	 Cursore su / giù / sinistra / destra
D.	 OK / Conferma / Seleziona
E.	 Pagina iniziale 
F.	 Menu 
G.	 Fast Forward 

H.	Guida elettronica ai programmi 
GUIDE

I.	 Canale su / giù  / 
J.	 Mute (Silenziamento) 
K.	 Pulsanti numerici 0 - 9
L.	 Canale precedente PRE·CH
M.	Un clic per accedere ad amazon 

prime video a
N.	Un clic per accedere a Samsung TV 

Plus S
O.	 Pulsanti colorati
P.	 Un clic per accedere a Disney+ D+
Q.	 Un clic per accedere a Netflix N
R.	 Televideo / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Aumento / diminuzione volume + / –
T.	 Rewind 
U.	 Riproduzione/Pausa 
V.	 Indietro 

5. Prima del primo utilizzo
Rimuovere con cura il prodotto e gli 
accessori dalla confezione originale. 
Per lo smaltimento dell'imballaggio 
originale, rispettare le norme di legge 
vigenti. In caso di domande sul corretto 
smaltimento, contattare le autorità 
locali. Controllare che la fornitura sia 
completa e non presenti danni. Se 
qualcosa manca o il danno è visibile, 
contattare immediatamente il rivendito-
re specializzato.
Pulire il prodotto dopo la rimozione 
dall’imballaggio, vedere la sezione 
Pulizia e cura.

OK / Con-
ferma / 
Selezio-
na

Seleziona una voce di 
menu evidenziata o la 
esegue. Quando viene 
visualizzato il contenu-
to, vengono mostrate 
informazioni dettaglia-
te sul programma.

Indietro Ritorna al menu prece-
dente.

Home Ritorna alla pagina 
iniziale.

Pulsante 
menu Apre il menu.

Fast 
rewind

Consente di tornare 
indietro rapidamente 
nel file corrente.

Play / 
Pause

Avvia e mette in pausa 
la riproduzione del file 
corrente.

Fast 
forward

Consente di andare 
avanti rapidamente nel 
file corrente.

+ / – Volume 
su / giù

Per aumentare o 
diminuire il volume.

GUIDE
Guida 
program-
mi

Apre la guida elettroni-
ca dei programmi.

Mute 
(Silenzia-
mento)

Silenzia o ripristina 
l'audio.

 Canale 
su / giù

Consente di passare 
al canale successivo/
precedente.

6. Funzionamento
•	 Puntare il telecomando verso il sensore 

del televisore. Se c'è un oggetto tra il 
telecomando e il sensore, il dispositivo 
potrebbe non funzionare.

•	 La distanza utile raccomandata per l'utiliz-
zo del telecomando è di circa 10 metri.

Inserire le batterie
1. 	Aprire il vano batteria sul retro del teleco-

mando.
2. 	Rimuovere le vecchie batterie.
3. 	Inserire due batterie AAA. Assicurarsi che 

la polarità (+ e -) corrisponda allo schema 
riportato nel vano batterie.

4. 	Chiudere il vano batterie.

Accoppiamento
Telecomando universale per Samsung, non 
richiede accoppiamento.

Layout pulsante

Icona Descri-
zione Funzione

Accen-
sione / 
Standby 

Accende e spegne il 
televisore.

SOURCE Sorgente 
segnale

Visualizza e seleziona 
la sorgente video 
disponibile.

Pulsanti 
a cursore

Sposta il cursore in alto, 
in basso, a sinistra e a 
destra.

0- 9 Pulsanti 
numerici

Per selezionare un 
canale direttamente.

TTX / 
MIX

Teletext 
(Televi-
deo)

Attiva e disattiva il 
televideo.

PRE·CH
Canale 
prece-
dente

Torna all’ultimo canale 
visualizzato.

N Netflix Apre l'app Netflix.

a
amazon 
prime 
video

Apre l’app amazon 
prime video.

D+ Disney+ Apre l'app Disney+.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Apre l’app Samsung TV 
Plus.

Pulsanti 
colorati

Esegue la funzione di 
scelta rapida visualizza-
ta e corrispondente al 
colore.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi
Se si verificano problemi durante il funziona-
mento, contattare il produttore.

8. Pulizia e Cura
•	 La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte 

dell'utente non devono essere effettuate 
dai bambini, a meno che non siano sorve-
gliati.

•	 Pulire l'alloggiamento esclusivamente con 
un panno morbido appena inumidito.

•	 Non utilizzare detergenti o solventi 
aggressivi, spazzole dure, oggetti metallici 
o taglienti onde evitare di danneggiare 
l'alloggiamento.

•	 Mai immergere le parti elettriche del 
prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi durante la 
pulizia. Non tenere mai il prodotto sotto 
l'acqua corrente.

•	 Assicurarsi che non entri acqua nel 
prodotto.

9. Dati tecnici
Dimensioni (L x P x A)	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Peso	 : 54 g
Materiale	 : ABS + silicone
Colore	 : Nero
Tensione di ingresso	 : 3 V  (2 x batterie 

AAA, non incluse)
Intervallo di 
funzionamento	 : circa 10 m
Trasmissione del 
segnale	 : infrarossi

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van deze uni-
versele afstandsbediening. De werking van 
dit product is eenvoudig en duidelijk. Door 
deze instructies te lezen, zult u optimaal 
gebruik van alle functies kunnen maken.

1. Veiligheidsinstructies
•	 Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorg-

vuldig door voordat u het product voor 
het eerst gebruikt. Het bevat belangrijke 
informatie voor uw veiligheid en voor het 
gebruik van en zorg voor het product. 
Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig 
gebruik en als u het product aan anderen 
doorgeeft, overhandig dan ook deze 
instructies.

•	 Dit product is niet bestemd voor gebruik 
door personen (waaronder kinderen) 
met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke 
of mentale capaciteiten, of met een 
gebrek aan kennis en/of ervaring, tenzij 
een persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun 
veiligheid toezicht houdt of instructies 
heeft gegeven inzake het veilige gebruik 
van het apparaat.

•	 Verstikkingsgevaar! Houd verpakkings-
materialen uit de buurt van kinderen.

•	 Er moet toezicht worden gehouden op 
kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet 
met het apparaat spelen.

•	 Verplaats het product niet van een koude 
naar een warme omgeving en omgekeerd. 

Gebruikershandleiding NL Door condensatie kan het product en de 
elektrische onderdelen beschadigd raken.

•	 Het product mag niet worden blootge-
steld aan druppelend of spattend water.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen 
of vloeistoffen door openingen in de 
behuizing komen.

•	 Dompel de elektrische onderdelen van het 
product tijdens reiniging of werking nooit 
onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. 
Houd het product nooit onder stromend 
water.

•	 Plaats het product niet in de buurt van 
apparaten die een sterk magnetisch veld 
genereren (zoals motoren, luidsprekers, 
transformatoren).

•	 Stel het product niet bloot aan direct 
zonlicht, vocht, vuil, hete lichtbronnen of 
sterke magnetische velden.

•	 Stel het product niet bloot aan hoge tem-
peraturen en sterke trillingen en vermijd 
sterke mechanische belasting.

•	 Als het product beschadigd is, gebruik 
het dan niet langer en laat het repareren 
door een specialist of neem contact op 
met onze klantenservice. Demonteer het 
product niet en probeer het niet zelf te 
repareren.

•	 Belangrijk! Controleer vóór gebruik of 
het product in goede staat is. Het product 
mag niet worden gebruikt als het tekenen 
van schade vertoont of vermoed wordt 
dat het defect is.

2. Beoogd gebruik
Dit product is geschikt als afstandsbediening 
voor Samsung-tv's. We hebben slechts enke-
le compatibele modellen vermeld. Elk ander 
gebruik kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of 
schade aan het product. De afstandsbedie-
ning hoeft niet te worden gekoppeld. Het 
heeft een modern ontwerp en sneltoetsen 
voor de belangrijkste streamingproviders. 
Het werkt op twee AAA-batterijen (niet 
meegeleverd).
Imtron GmbH kan niet aansprakelijk worden 
gesteld voor schade aan het product, 
materiële schade of letsel als gevolg van 
onzorgvuldig, oneigenlijk of onjuist gebruik 
van het product of gebruik dat niet in over-
eenstemming is met het door de fabrikant 
aangegeven doel.

3. Leveringsomvang
1 x universele afstandsbediening
1 x gebruikershandleiding

4. Onderdelen
A.	 Aan / Stand-by 
B.	 Signaalbron SOURCE
C.	 Cursor omhoog / omlaag / naar links / naar 

rechts
D.	 OK / Bevestigen / Selecteren
E.	 Startpagina 
F.	 Menu 
G.	 Vooruitspoelen 
H.	Elektronische programmagids GUIDE

I.	 Kanaal omhoog / omlaag  / 
J.	 Dempen 
K.	 Cijfertoetsen 0 - 9
L.	 Vorige kanaal PRE·CH
M.	Met één klik toegang tot Amazon Prime 

Video a
N.	Met één klik toegang tot Samsung TV 

Plus S
O.	 Kleurtoetsen
P.	 Met één klik toegang tot Disney+ D+
Q.	 Met één klik toegang tot Netflix N
R.	 Teletekst / Mix TTX / MIX
S.	 Volume verhogen / verlagen + / –
T.	 Terugspoelen 
U.	 Afspelen / Pauzeren 
V.	 Terug 

5. Vóór het eerste gebruik
Verwijder het product en de accessoires 
voorzichtig uit de originele verpakking. Als 
u de originele verpakking wilt weggooien, 
dient u dit in overeenstemming met de plaat-
selijke wettelijke bepalingen te doen. Neem 
contact op met uw gemeente als u vragen 
hebt over de juiste manier van afdanken. 
Controleer of de inhoud van de verpakking 
compleet is en niet is beschadigd. Neem 
onmiddellijk contact op met uw speciaalzaak 
als er iets ontbreekt of zichtbare schade is.
Maak het product na het uitpakken schoon. 
Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk Reiniging en 
onderhoud.

OK / 
Beves-
tigen / 
Selecte-
ren

Selecteert een 
gemarkeerd me-
nu-item of voert 
het uit. Wanneer 
inhoud wordt 
weergegeven, 
wordt gedetailleer-
de programma-in-
formatie getoond.

Achter-
zijde

Keert terug naar 
het vorige menu.

Home Keert terug naar 
de startpagina.

Menu-
knop Opent het menu.

Terugs-
poelen

Terugspoelen 
door het huidige 
bestand.

Afspelen 
/ Pauze

Start en pauzeert 
het afspelen 
van het huidige 
bestand.

Vooruit-
spoelen

Vooruitspoelen 
door het huidige 
bestand.

+ / –
Volume 
omhoog 
/ omlaag

Het volume verho-
gen of verlagen.

GUIDE Program-
magids

Opent de elektro-
nische programma-
gids.

Dempen Dempt en herstelt 
het geluid.

6. Gebruik
•	 Richt de afstandsbediening op de sensor 

op de tv. Als er een voorwerp tussen de 
afstandsbediening en de sensor staat, 
werkt het apparaat mogelijk niet.

•	 De aanbevolen effectieve afstand voor 
het gebruik van de afstandsbediening is 
ongeveer 10 meter.

Batterijen plaatsen
1. 	Open het batterijvak aan de achterkant 

van de afstandsbediening.
2. 	Verwijder eventuele oude batterijen.
3. 	Plaats twee AAA-batterijen. Zorg ervoor 

dat de polariteit (+ en -) overeenkomt met 
het diagram in het batterijcompartiment.

4. 	Sluit het batterijvak.

Koppelen
Universele afstandsbediening voor Sams-
ung, koppelen is niet nodig.

Knoppenindeling

Picto-
gram

Aandui-
ding Functie

Aan / 
Stand-by

Schakelt de tv in 
en uit.

SOURCE Signaal-
bron

Geeft de beschikba-
re videobron weer 
en selecteert deze.

Cursor-
toetsen

Verplaatst de 
cursor omhoog, 
omlaag, naar links 
en naar rechts.

 
Kanaal 
omhoog 
/ omlaag

Schakelt naar het 
volgende/vorige 
kanaal.

0 - 9 Cijfer-
toetsen

Selecteer direct 
een kanaal.

TTX / 
MIX

Tele-
tekst

Schakelt teletekst 
in en uit.

PRE·CH Vorige 
kanaal

Keert terug naar 
het laatst bekeken 
kanaal.

N Netflix Opent de Net-
flix-app.

a
amazon 
prime 
video

Opent de amazon 
prime video-app.

D+ Disney+ Opent de Dis-
ney+-app.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Opent de Samsung 
TV Plus-app.

Kleur-
toetsen

Voert de snelkop-
peling uit die wordt 
weergegeven en 
overeenkomt met 
de kleur.

7. Problemen oplossen
Neem contact op met de fabrikant als u 
problemen ondervindt tijdens het gebruik.

8. Reiniging en onderhoud
•	 Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker 

mogen niet door kinderen worden uitge-
voerd, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan.

•	 Maak de behuizing alleen schoon met een 
licht bevochtigde, zachte doek.

•	 Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmid-
delen of oplosmiddelen, harde borstels, 
metalen of scherpe voorwerpen om 
schade aan de behuizing te voorkomen.

•	 Dompel de elektrische onderdelen van het 
product nooit onder in water of andere 
vloeistoffen tijdens het reinigen. Houd 
het product nooit onder stromend water.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in het 
product komt.

9. Technische gegevens
Afmetingen (L x B x H)	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Gewicht	 : 54 g
Materiaal	 : ABS + siliconen
Kleur	 : Zwart
Bedrijfsspanning	 : 3 V  (2 x 

AAA-batterijen, niet 
meegeleverd)

Bereik	 : ca. 10 m
Signaaloverdracht	 : infrarood

Gratulujemy zakupu uniwersalnego pilota. 
Obsługa tego produktu jest prosta i przejrzy-
sta. Przeczytaj niniejszą instrukcję obsługi, 
aby optymalnie wykorzystać wszystkie 
funkcje.

1. Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
•	 Przed pierwszym użyciem produktu na-

leży uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instruk-
cję obsługi. Zawiera ważne wskazówki 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa oraz sposobu 
użytkowania i pielęgnacji produktu. Za-
chowaj instrukcję na przyszłość i dołącz 
ją do produktu, jeśli zamierzasz przekazać 
go osobie trzeciej.

•	 Produkt ten nie jest przeznaczony do 
użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 
ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sen-
sorycznej lub umysłowej, a także osoby 
nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświad-
czenia i/lub wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się 
pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej 
za ich bezpieczeństwo lub otrzymały od 
niej instrukcje dotyczące korzystania z 
urządzenia.

•	 Ryzyko zadławienia! Materiały 
opakowaniowe należy przechowywać w 
miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

•	 Dzieci należy nadzorować opiekę i 
dopilnować, by nie używały urządzenia do 
zabawy.

•	 Nie należy przenosić produktu z zimnego 

Instrukcja obsługi PL do ciepłego otoczenia i odwrotnie. 
Skropliny pary wodnej mogą spowodować 
uszkodzenie produktu i podzespołów 
elektrycznych.

•	 Produkt nie może być narażony na działa-
nie kapiącej lub rozpryskującej się wody.

•	 Upewnij się, że żadne przedmioty ani 
płyny nie dostaną się do wnętrza przez 
otwory w obudowie.

•	 Podczas czyszczenia lub użytkowania 
obsługi nie zanurzaj części elektrycznych 
produktu w wodzie ani innych płynach. 
Nigdy nie trzymaj produktu pod bieżącą 
wodą.

•	 Nie należy umieszczać produktu w 
pobliżu urządzeń generujących silne 
pola magnetyczne (np. silniki, głośniki, 
transformatory).

•	 Nie wystawiaj produktu na bezpośrednie 
działanie promieni słonecznych, wilgoci, 
brudu, gorących źródeł światła ani silnych 
pól magnetycznych.

•	 Urządzenia nie należy narażać na działa-
nie wysokich temperatur, silnych wibracji 
ani dużych obciążeń mechanicznych.

•	 W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia 
produktu należy zaprzestać jego uży-
wania, a naprawę zlecić specjaliście lub 
skontaktować się z naszą obsługą klienta. 
Nie demontuj produktu i ani nie podejmuj 
prób samodzielnej naprawy.

•	 Ważne! Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia 
sprawdź, czy jest ono w dobrym stanie 
technicznym. Produktu nie wolno używać, 

jeżeli nosi ślady uszkodzenia lub istnieje 
podejrzenie, że jest wadliwy.

2. Przeznaczenie
Niniejszy produkt nadaje się do użycia jako 
pilot do telewizorów Samsung. Podaliśmy 
jedynie niektóre kompatybilne modele. 
Jakiekolwiek inne zastosowanie może 
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu lub 
obrażenia ciała. Pilot nie wymaga parowania. 
Pilot ma nowoczesny design i przyciski 
skrótów do najpopularniejszych serwisów 
streamingowych. Zasilany jest dwiema 
bateriami AAA (nie dołączono).
Firma Imtron GmbH nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności za uszkodzenia produktu, szkody w 
mieniu lub obrażenia ciała powstałe w wyniku 
nieostrożnego lub niewłaściwego użycia 
produktu lub użycia produktu niezgodnie z 
przeznaczeniem określonym przez producenta.

3. Zawartość zestawu
Uniwersalny pilot (1 szt.)
Instrukcja obsługi (1 szt.)

4. Części
A.	 Włączanie/Czuwanie 
B.	 Przycisk sygnału Źródło SOURCE
C.	 Przycisk kursora: góra / dół / lewo / prawo
D.	 OK / Potwierdź / Wybierz
F.	 Strona główna 
L.	 Menu 
G.	 Przewijanie do przodu 

H.	Elektroniczny przewodnik po programach 
GUIDE

I.	 Przełączanie kanałów w górę / w dół  / 
J.	 Wyciszenie 
K.	 Przyciski numeryczne 0 - 9
L.	 Poprzedni kanał PRE·CH
M.	Jedno kliknięcie, aby otworzyć Amazon 

Prime Video a
N.	 Jedno kliknięcie, aby otworzyć aplikacje 

Samsung TV S
O.	 Przyciski kolorowe
P.	 Jedno kliknięcie, aby uruchomić Disney+ D+
P.	 Jedno kliknięcie, aby uruchomić Netflix  N
R.	 Teletekst / Tryb mieszany TTX / MIX
S.	 Zwiększanie / zmniejszanie głośności + / –
T.	 Przewijanie do tyłu 
H.	Odtwórz/Pauza 
V.	 Wstecz 

5. Przed pierwszym użyciem
Ostrożnie wyjmij produkt i akcesoria z 
oryginalnego opakowania. Przy utylizacji 
oryginalnego opakowania należy przestrze-
gać obowiązujących przepisów prawnych. W 
przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań dotyczących 
właściwej utylizacji, prosimy o kontakt z 
lokalnymi władzami. Sprawdzić należy dosta-
wę pod kątem kompletności i uszkodzeń. Jeśli 
czegoś brakuje lub widoczne są uszkodzenia, 
należy natychmiast skontaktować się ze 
sprzedawcą.
Po rozpakowaniu wyczyść produkt, patrz 
punkt Czyszczenie i pielęgnacja.

OK / Po-
twierdź / 
Wybierz

Wybiera podświetloną 
pozycję menu lub ją 
uruchamia. Podczas 
wyświetlania treści 
pokazuje szczegółowe 
informacje o programie.

Tył Powraca do poprzed-
niego menu.

Home Powraca do strony 
głównej.

Przycisk 
menu Otwiera menu.

Szybkie 
przewi-
janie do 
tyłu

Szybkie przewijanie 
bieżącego pliku do tyłu.

Odtwa-
rzanie/
Pauza

Rozpoczyna i wstrzy-
muje odtwarzanie 
bieżącego pliku.

Przewi-
janie do 
przodu

Szybkie przewijanie 
bieżącego pliku do 
przodu.

+ / –
Głośność 
w górę/
w dół

Zwiększa lub zmniejsza 
głośność.

GUIDE

Prze-
wodnik 
po pro-
gramach

Otwiera elektroniczny 
przewodnik po progra-
mach.

Wycisze-
nie

Wycisza i przywraca 
dźwięk.

6. Obsługa
•	 Skieruj pilot w stronę czujnika w telewizo-

rze. Urządzenie może nie zadziałać, 
jeżeli jakiś przedmiot znajdzie się między 
pilotem i czujnikiem.

•	 Zalecana odległość skuteczna dla 
korzystania z pilota zdalnego sterowania 
wynosi około 10 metrów.

Wkładanie baterii
1. 	Otwórz komorę baterii z tyłu pilota.
2. 	Usuń zużyte baterie.
3. 	Włóż dwie baterie AAA. Upewnij się, że 

bieguny (+ i –) są zgodne ze schematem w 
komorze baterii.

4. 	Następnie zamknij komorę na baterie.

Parowanie
Uniwersalny pilot do telewizorów Samsung, 
bez konieczności parowania.

Układ przycisków

Ikona Ozna-
czenie Funkcja

Włącza-
nie/Czu-
wanie

Włączanie i wyłączanie 
telewizora.

SOURCE Źródło 
sygnału

Wyświetla i umożliwia 
wybór dostępnego 
źródła sygnału wideo.

Przyciski 
kursora

Przesuwa kursor w 
górę, w dół, w lewo i w 
prawo.

 
Kanał w 
górę / w 
dół

Przełącza na następny 
lub poprzedni kanał.

0 - 9
Przyciski 
nume-
ryczne

Wybiera kanał bezpo-
średnio.

TTX / 
MIX

Teletext 
(Tele-
tekst)

Włącza i wyłącza 
teletekst.

PRE·CH Poprzed-
ni kanał

Powraca do ostatnio 
oglądanego kanału.

N Netflix Otwiera aplikację 
Netflix.

a
amazon 
prime 
video

Otwiera aplikację 
amazon prime video.

D+ Disney+ Otwiera aplikację 
Disney+.

S Samsung 
TV Plus

Otwiera aplikację 
Samsung TV Plus.

Przyciski 
kolorowe

Wykonuje funkcję 
skrótu wyświetloną na 
ekranie, odpowiadającą 
danemu kolorowi.

7. Rozwiązywanie problemów
Jeśli podczas pracy wystąpią problemy, 
należy skontaktować się z producentem.

8. Czyszczenie i pielęgnacja
•	 Czyszczenia i konserwacji urządzenia 

nie mogą dokonywać dzieci, chyba że 
znajdują się pod nadzorem.

•	 Obudowę należy czyścić wyłącznie 
lekko zwilżoną, miękką ściereczką.

•	 Nie używać agresywnych środków 
czyszczących ani rozpuszczalników, 
twardych szczotek, metalu ani 
ostrych przedmiotów, gdyż grozi to 
uszkodzeniem obudowy.

•	 Podczas czyszczenia nigdy nie zanu-
rzaj części elektrycznych produktu w 
wodzie ani innych płynach. Nigdy nie 
trzymaj produktu pod bieżącą wodą.

•	 Należy dopilnować, by do wnętrza 
produktu nie przedostała się woda.

9. Dane techniczne
Wymiary 
(szer. x gł. x wys.)	 : 17,3 x 3,8 x 1,75 cm
Waga	 : 54 g
Materiał	 : ABS + silikon
Kolor	 : Czarny
Napięcie robocze	 : 3 V  (2 × baterie 

AAA, nie dołączono)
Zasięg	 : ok. 10 m
Przesył sygnału	 : podczerwień


